Term deposits with maturity

over 3 months

3.01%  796,404   62,028,401   -   62,824,805

Trade receivables  - -   - 10,225,245  10,225,245

Other receivables  - - - 2,164,658 2,164,658

Loans to third parties  12.00% - 40,747,980 22,167,673 62,915,653

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables   -   -  -  (15,352,159) (15,352,159)

Bank loans  6.46% (28,389,397) (5,641,008) -  (34,030,405)

Third party loans  12.00% - (46,410,000) - (46,410,000)

Notes payable   - - (46,665,255) (46,665,255)

   (26,667,049) 56,853,386 (27,446,479) 2,739,858

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOVARISE RENEWABLE RESOURCES INTERNATIONAL LTD
FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

63

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Note 26: Financial Risk Management (continued)

(c)   Market risk (continued)

(i)   Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax (through the impact on floating rate financial
assets and financial liabilities).
  2012 2011

+0.4% (40
basis points)

-0.4% (40
basis points)

+0.4% (40
basis points)

-0.4% (40
basis points)

  $ $ $ $

Cash and cash deposits  55,835 (55,835) 6,890 (6,890)

Floating rate borrowings  (140,748) 140,748 (101,182) 101,182

Tax charge at 25% (2011: 25%)  21,228 (21,228) 23,573 (23,573)

After tax increase /  (decrease)  (63,685) 63,685 (70,719) 70,719

(ii) Foreign currency risk
The Group’s functional currency is Renminbi (RMB). The Group exports its products to overseas
customers and is mainly exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from currency exposure to the United
States dollar.

The Group’s policy of managing this risk is to constantly monitor its exposure to trends and fluctuations in
foreign exchange rates.

The Group’s major exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

  2012 2011

  USD$ USD$

Cash at bank  107,202 163,530

Trade receivables
 1,538,504 938,279

Trade payables  (5,188,830) -

Short term borrowings  (350,477) (6,537,080)